Dictyterpenoids A and B, Two Novel Diterpenoids with Feeding-Deterrent
Activity from the Brown Alga Dilophus okamurae
Minoru Suzuki,*,† Hiroko Yamada,†,§ and Kazuya Kurata‡
Division of Material Science, Graduate School of Environmental Earth Science, Hokkaido University,
Sapporo 060-0810, Japan, and Department of Material and Environmental Engineerings,
Hakodate National College of Technology, Hakodate 042-8501, Japan
Received May 11, 2001
In our continuing efforts to study the presence of biologically active compounds that control seaweed-

20 25.7 1.71 br s C-17, C-18, C-19
a Measured in chloroform-d1. b Assignment was made with the
aid of the HSQC spectrum. c The numbering system corresponds
to that used for spatane diterpenes.
Table 2. 13C NMR (100 MHz, DEPT) and 1H NMR (400 MHz)
Dataa for Dictyterpenoid B (2)
Cb,c 13C δ 1H δ J (Hz)
1 40.0 2.58 br q, J ) 6.8
2 44.4 2.61 m
3 35.7 2.17 m
4 64.3
5 133.3 5.67 dd, J ) 5.9, 2.4
6 138.4 6.05 dd, J ) 5.9, 2.0
7 51.0 3.98 br d, J ) 9.3
8 47.1 2.14 d, J ) 9.3
9 58.4 2.28 br s
10 215.2
11 12.5 0.91 d, J ) 6.8
12 66.1 3.67 br d, J ) 10.3
3.78 br d, J ) 10.3
13 132.0
14 23.5 1.68 br s
15 127.7 5.32 br t, J ) 6.8
16 27.4 2.63 br t, J ) 6.8
17 122.5 5.08 br t, J ) 6.8
18 131.9
19 17.8 1.61 br s
20 25.7 1.70 br s
a Measured in chloroform-d1. b Assignment was made with the
aid of the HSQC spectrum. c The numbering system corresponds
to that used for spatane diterpenes.
122 Journal of Natural Products, 2002, Vol. 65, No. 2 Suzuki et al.
information pertaining to the position of the ketonic group
and the partial structure in its proximity (vide infra).
The 1H and 13C NMR spectra coupled with 2D NMR
spectra of 1H-1H COSY and HSQC substantiated the
molecular formula of dictyterpenoid A (1), which is shown
in the partial structural units a-h (Figure 1).24 The 1,5-
dimethyl-1,4-hexadienyl moiety (unit b) is frequently en-
countered in diterpenoids from the family Dictyotaceae.
The chemical shift value (δC 23.3)25 of the C-14 suggested
that the double bond between C-13 and C-15 has Z-
configuration, which was further confirmed by the NOESY
spectrum (vide infra). Furthermore, judging from the
J-value (5.9 Hz) of the pertinent protons, the double bond
in a must be a portion of cyclopentene ring.26 The chemical
shift value (δH 2.22 and 1.99) and the large geminal
coupling constant (2JHH ) 19.0 Hz) of one (unit f) of the
two methylene groups in 1 strongly suggested that this
methylene group is adjacent to a carbonyl group (unit e).
This was confirmed by the 1H-1H COSY spectrum of diol
13, which indicated the presence of a •-CH(OH)-CH2-
CH-• grouping. The above-mentioned spectral data re-
vealed that there were no other unsaturated bonds apart
from those of the ketone, aldehyde, and three double-bond
moieties. Therefore, dictyterpenoid A (1), which has eight
degrees of unsaturation, must be composed of three carbo-
cyclic rings.
Confirmation of the partial structural units and deter-
mination of their connectivities were made with the aid of
a HMBC spectrum, whose results are summarized in Table
1. A long-range correlation between C-13 (δC 132.0) and
the methine proton (δH 4.07) of C-7 and correlations
between C-7 (δC 50.8) and both the methyl protons (δH 1.70)